At 31 December 2022, none of the covenants relating to the bank loans had
been breached (31 December 2021: None).

15.	 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL

As mentioned in Note 2(b) to the consolidated financial statements, the acquisition
of Jilin Jinghe Design has been accounted for based on merger accounting.
Accordingly, the assets and liabilities of Jilin Jinghe Design acquired by the Group
have been accounted for at historical cost and the consolidated financial statements
of the Group for year prior to the business combination have been restated to
include the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of operation of
Jilin Jinghe Design on a combined basis.

The details of the restated balances are stated as below.

The reconciliation of the effect arising from the business combination under
common control on the consolidated statements of financial position as at 31
December 2020 and 2021 and the consolidated statement of profit and loss for the
year ended 31 December 2021 are as follows:

– 27 –

At 31 December 2020
As previously

reported
Jilin Jinghe

Design Elimination Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets and liabilities

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 9,791 655 – 10,446
Intangible assets 1,824 – – 1,824
Right-of-use assets 1,165 2,495 – 3,660
Interest in an associate 75,459 – – 75,459
Interest in a joint venture 188,267 – – 188,267
Other equity investments 14,711 – – 14,711
Deferred tax assets 31,618 146 – 31,764
Non-current portion of trade

receivables 43,402 – – 43,402

366,237 3,296 – 369,533

Current assets
Inventories and other contract

costs 37,185 90 – 37,275
Contract assets 813,448 7,419 (221) 820,646
Trade and bills receivables 653,600 4,168 (3,533) 654,235
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 51,071 2,210 – 53,281
Restricted bank deposits 602 – – 602
Cash and cash equivalents 143,997 1,223 – 145,220

1,699,903 15,110 (3,754) 1,711,259

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 703,415 5,529 (3,847) 705,097
Accrued expenses and other

payables 182,949 3,208 – 186,157
Contract liabilities 191,274 3,064 – 194,338
Bank loans 430,000 – – 430,000
Lease liabilities 635 932 – 1,567
Income tax payable 15,280 5 – 15,285

1,523,553 12,738 (3,847) 1,532,444

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 50,000 – – 50,000
Lease liabilities 270 1,473 – 1,743
Deferred tax liabilities 8,507 – – 8,507

58,777 1,473 – 60,250

NET ASSETS 483,810 4,195 93 488,098

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 1 3,000 (3,000) 1
Reserves 474,234 1,195 3,093 478,522

474,235 4,195 93 478,523
Non-controlling interests 9,575 – – 9,575

483,810 4,195 93 488,098

– 28 –

As 31 December 2021

As previously
reported

Jilin Jinghe
Design Elimination Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets and liabilities

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 8,982 609 – 9,591
Intangible assets 2,931 – – 2,931
Right-of-use assets 5,082 1,298 – 6,380
Interest in an associate 76,718 – – 76,718
Interest in a joint venture 194,797 – – 194,797
Other equity investments 16,949 – – 16,949
Deferred tax assets 43,355 517 – 43,872
Non-current portion of trade

receivables 34,627 – – 34,627

383,441 2,424 – 385,865

Current assets
Inventories and other contract

costs 30,046 909 – 30,955
Contract assets 732,484 14,894 (1,148) 746,230
Trade and bills receivables 979,887 15,964 (8,789) 987,062
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 68,212 101,858 – 170,070
Restricted bank deposits 12,110 – – 12,110
Cash and cash equivalents 46,673 822 – 47,495

1,869,412 134,447 (9,937) 1,993,922

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 838,448 115,504 (10,506) 943,446
Accrued expenses and other

payables 139,579 5,070 – 144,649
Contract liabilities 148,726 5,933 – 154,659
Derivative financial instrument 1,170 – – 1,170
Bank loans 479,565 – – 479,565
Lease liabilities 3,005 242 – 3,247
Income tax payable 10,602 860 – 11,462

1,621,095 127,609 (10,506) 1,738,198

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 25,000 – – 25,000
Lease liabilities 1,661 515 – 2,176
Deferred tax liabilities 10,336 – – 10,336

36,997 515 – 37,512

NET ASSETS 594,761 8,747 569 604,077

– 29 –

As previously
reported

Jilin Jinghe
Design Elimination Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 230 3,000 (3,000) 230
Reserves 585,081 5,747 3,569 594,397

Total equity attributable to
equity shareholders of the
Company 585,311 8,747 569 594,627

Non-controlling interests 9,450 – – 9,450

Total equity 594,761 8,747 569 604,077

– 30 –

For the year ended 31 December 2021

As previously
reported

Jilin Jinghe
Design Elimination Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 896,747 46,681 (6,833) 936,595
Cost of sales (704,949) (27,249) 6,833 (725,365)

Gross profit 191,798 19,432 – 211,230
Other net income 22,714 688 – 23,402
Selling expenses (23,841) (4,258) – (28,099)
Administrative expenses (66,904) (8,171) – (75,075)
Impairment losses on trade and

other receivables and contract
assets (62,232) (2,477) 475 (64,234)

Profit from operations 61,535 5,214 475 67,224
Finance costs (37,909) (98) – (38,007)
Share of profits of associates 1,259 – – 1,259
Share of profits of a joint

venture 6,530 – – 6,530

Profit before taxation 31,415 5,116 475 37,006
Income tax (3,033) (563) – (3,596)

Profit for the year 28,382 4,553 475 33,410

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the
Company 28,530 4,553 475 33,558

Non-controlling interests (148) – – (148)

Profit for the year 28,382 4,553 475 33,410

– 31 –

The effect of the business combinations of entities under common control described
above, on the Group’s basic and diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31
December 2021 is as follows:

Impact on
earnings per
share of the

Group
RMB cents

(Restated)

Reported figures before restatement 10
Restatement arising from business combination under common

control 2

12

– 32 –

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

During FY2022, revenue of the Group was approximately RMB653.4 million,
representing a decrease of approximately 30.2% as compared with FY2021. The revenue